# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

CHAP. 97

- Sec. 3. Stray logs to be turned out on demand of owners; stray logs coming into boom after general sorting shall be held until next drive or sorting. Any stray logs or pulp wood not belonging to said Orono Pulp and Paper Company found in the booms aforesaid, shall be turned out by said Orono Pulp and Paper Company at its expense on written demand from the owners thereof. If any stray logs come into the confines of the booms and piers constructed under this act after the general sorting and turning out of said logs said Orono Pulp and Paper Company shall hold said logs in a careful manner until the next drive or sorting.
- Sec. 4. State may take over property and franchises. The State of Maine reserves the right to acquire by proper legislation and through such agencies as it may establish for the purpose the whole or any portion of the rights and franchises hereby granted and the whole or any portion of the structures erected by authority of this act, upon payment of just compensation to the owners thereof; but such just compensation shall not include the value of the franchises granted by this act.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 97.

An Act to Extend the Charter of Boothbay Harbor Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Boothbay Harbor Water District which were granted by chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen and extended by chapter thirty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, are hereby extended for two years additional. The time when this act may be voted upon by the legal voters of Boothbay Harbor is extended to the first Monday of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Approved March 30, 1921.

### Chapter 98.

An Act to Incorporate the York County Bar Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. York County Bar Association and York County Law Library Association consolidated and incorporated under name of York County Bar Association. That Frank D. Fenderson, Harry B.

#### CHAP. 98

- Ayer, George L. Emery, Franklin D. Chesley, William S. Matthews, Nathaniel Walker, James O. Bradbury, George A. Emery, Samuel Came, Hiram Willard and Aaron B. Cole, all in the County of York and State of Maine, with all other members of York County Bar Association and Harry B. Ayer, Frank D. Fenderson, Samuel Came, Hiram Willard, Homer T. Waterhouse, John C. Stewart, Walter P. Perkins, Walter L. Dane, all in the County of York and all members of the York County Law Library Association, two voluntary associations now existing and being composed of members of the legal fraternity and of the bar of York county; organized and existing for the education of its members in the ethics of the profession and for the regulation of the practice of their profession as lawyers, together with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, constituted a corporation as a literary, educational and benevolent institution by the corporate name of York County Bar Association.
- Sec. 2. Location; authorized to take over property of York County Library Association. Said corporation shall be located at Alfred in the County of York. Said corporation is hereby granted the right, authority and power to have and take from the York County Library Association and to hold in perpetual succession all the property of the York County Library Association and said York County Library Association is hereby authorized and empowered to transfer to said York County Bar Association all its property of every name and nature.
- Sec. 3. Officers. The officers of said York County Bar Association shall be president, vice-president, secretary and treasurer and such other officers as the by-laws may provide for and their duties shall be prescribed therein.
- Sec. 4. By-laws; rights and powers. This corporation may have and use a corporate seal; may prosecute and defend actions and suits at law and in equity; may make, adopt and amend by-laws for the management of its affairs and the government and regulations of the corporate body and its members (including their admission, suspension and expulsion), not inconsistent with the laws of the State of Maine, and may enforce the same by suitable penalties.
- Sec. 5. May hold property not exceeding \$100,000. Said corporation may hold property not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars in value.
- Sec. 6. First meeting; how called and procedure. The first meeting of this corporation may be called by a written notice thereof and therefor, and signed by any three of the persons named in section one of this act; such notice shall state the purposes of and the time and place

CHAP. 99

of such meeting. At such meeting the corporation shall organize by choice of officers, and adopt by-laws; and take such further action as may be due and lawful. A copy of the notice for such meeting shall be mailed to each member of said voluntary association at his last known place of business or residence, at least seven days prior to the day of the meeting. The return of the original notice at the time and place of the meeting, with affidavit by those who called the meeting that the notice was duly mailed as aforesaid shall be due and sufficient evidence of the call for and notice of such meeting.

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 99.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Three Hundred and Five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Regulating the Taking of Alewives in the Town of Surry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1909, c. 305, § 1; relating to the taking of alewives in Pattens Pond Stream in the Town of Surry, amended. Section one of chapter three hundred and five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, entitled, "An act regulating the taking of alewives in Pattens Pond stream in the town of Surry, Hancock county, Maine," is hereby amended by inserting after the word "stream" in the third line, the words 'also Floods stream'; said section is further amended by striking out all of said section after the word "Maine" in the fourth line, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Floods stream included and provision limiting operation of act repealed. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, catch, take, kill or destroy in any manner any alewives in the waters of Pattens Pond stream, also Floods stream in the town of Surry, Hancock county, Maine.'

Approved March 30, 1921.

#### Chapter 100.

An Act to Create the Belgrade Lakes Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial boundaries. All that part of the town of Belgrade comprised within the following limits is hereby created into a village corporation with the authority and power hereinafter designated: Beginning at the power house on the stream between Great Lake and Long Lake; thence, southerly along the east shore of Long Lake to the southerly end of the property of the Belgrade Hotel Company; thence due east to Great